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Page 1
Meeting — September 26, 2019
Location - City Council Chambers, Third Floor, City Hall
Time - 2:00PM
Pre-Meeting - 1:00PM
Department of Planning Engineering & Permits Conference Room, Fifth Floor

Crestwood South ZBA2019-00044
Request: Variance
Applicant: Lisa Grupe
Owner: Alabama Waldorf School Association
Site Address: 5901 Crestwood Blvd
Zip Code: 35212
Description: Variance to allow a 6 FT fence in the required front yard instead of the 4

FT maximum front yard fence height pursuant to Title 1, Chapter 4,
Article V, Section 5, Subsection 3.A.1; Variance to allow a chain link
fence in the required front yard instead of the side or rear yard only
pursuant to title 1, Chapter 4, Article V, Section 5, Subsection 7.D.3
Property Zoned: R2 Single Family District
Parcel Information:  Parcel #012300272010002000, NW % of Section 27, Township 17 S,
Range 2 W

Variance

The applicant is requesting variance to allow a chain link fence in the required front yard of the
Alabama Waldorf School. The variance request for the 6 FT fence in the front yard was
approved on July 11™. The request for chain link material in the required front yard was
continued.

Neighborhood

The Crestwood South Neighborhood Association responded that “The neighborhood Advisory
Committee OR Neighborhood Association has met and determined this request will not impact
the neighborhood beyond the adjacent property owners and, therefore has no position”.

Applicant’s Justification
The applicant stated that the fence is needed for safety at the school. The property has been

breached by outside persons on more than once occasion. The property is also very hilly making
it easy to jump a 4 FT fence in certain places.

Staff Recommendation

Staff does not believe the applicant has submitted evidence that meets the variance standards of
review as it pertains to the requested chain link fence in the required front yard. Therefore, staff
believes this request does not have merit for approval and as such, should be DENIED. If the
Board chooses to grant this request it should be subject to the following conditions:

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board’s decision.
2. Applicant must obtain all permits associated with the approval of this request within two years
from the date of approval.

3. Approval based on site plan as submitted.
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ALABAMA WALDORF SCHOOL

5901 Crestwood Blvd, Birmingham AL 35212

SITE PLAN
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5901 Crestwood Blvd.
Birmingham, AL 35212

ALABAMA 205.592.0541

Wﬂ';;%gﬁ § AlabamaWaldorf.org

Justification Statement — Fence Height

Alabama Waldorf School is located at 5901 Crestwood Blvd., Birmingham, AL in the 35212 zipcode
and on the Crestwood South side. It is situated on a 4 acre wooded, hillside property that was
formerly Crestwood Christian Church. It has play yards in the front of the lower of 2 buildings that
occupy the property and serves children 18 months of age through 8™ grade. It is dually accredited
by the Association of Waldorf Schools of North America (AWSNA) and the Southeastern Association
of Independent Schools (SAIS). It has been in operation since 1987 and was located at the old
Comer School from 1995-2016.

Upon moving into the campus in October of 2016, many unforeseen expenses took priority over a
desire to repair/extend an existing fence on the property bordered by woods on the East, South, and
West sides and by U.S. Hwy 78 to the North. Our neighbor to the Southeast is ARC of Jefferson
County with whom we have an amiable relationship. However, one of the day-boarders with mental
retardation climbed the existing ARC fence to get onto our property on 1/12/18 and again on
9/12/18, this time entering a classroom and injuring our Admissions Director and a Nursery teacher.
After working with ARC, he was relocated to another ARC facility. On another occasion in 2018
(4/18/2018), we arrived at 7:15 am to find a stranger in our school play yard. Police were
summoned, and the stranger was taken into custody. These events combined to make extending the
fencing a safety priority.

We contacted two fence contractors for quotes and chose Daniel Sims of South Gate Fence.
Discussion ensued. He and the Campus Master Planning Committee suggested we match the
existing 6’ fence height, and because of our experience with the ARC visitor and the stranger in the
play yard AND because we have expert climbers in our student body, we agreed! The fact that we
are a school with young children serves as a unique characteristic in the variance standards of
review as we cannot enjoy our campus if it is not safe. Also, the physical characteristics of our hilly
terrain make jumping a 4’ fence easy if you stand in the right place (please see photos).

Further, the hardships that have created the need for this variance were not self-imposed, nor is
financial gain the sole basis for granting the variance. Lastly, there is no injury to neighboring
property as the lot is densely wooded on all three sides with a generous power easement on the
west which is the closest to a neighboring house (please see photos). The 6’ fence has not caused
harm to public welfare and, in fact, has created both a perception and the reality of safety on our
school campus.

As novice property owners, | regret to say it never occurred to the school’s Director or Board of
Trustees to obtain a fence variance, especially since we were repairing/extending an existing 6’
fence. We offer our most sincere and humble apologies.

It is our wish to appeal to the ZBA for this variance on fence height on the grounds of safety
aforementioned in this justification. Thank you for this opportunity.
(D ,I/U
Lisa Grupdy, Ph.D.
Director
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From: Lisa Grupe <Igrupephd@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, September 04, 2019 2:56 PM
To: Slaten, Tyler L
Subject: Chain link justification for Alabama Waldorf School - do I need to follow up with hard

copy or any forms?

Alabama Waldorf School humbly requests a variance to allow chain link fencing in the required
front yard.

This variance is not contrary to the public interest; in fact, our ownership of the property has
benefitted the public interest over the past 4 years by occupying and vastly improving a
dilapidated, vacant 4-acre property. The fact that we are a school with safety concerns is the
driving force behind our desire to have the chain link variance.

The exceptional topography of the front hill results in practical difficulties for installing wood
fencing (see photo 1 and 2). However, we believe a more flexible fence material such as a
beautiful bamboo fence could be implemented over the existing chain-link fence (see photo
3). As you can see from the included photos, this area is already nicely wooded and landscaped.
Our 3-year proposal is to add year-round plantings of confederate jasmine (aka star jasmine)
to cover the chain link. At the time when the plants adequately cover the chain link, the bamboo
fence could be eliminated (see photo 4).

The unique characteristics of our school include safety as a primary consideration for 140 school
children and 25 staff members. We hired School Safety Consultants from Invicta to create a
safety plan in August of 2019 (see photos 5 and 6) for our particular property. They came to our
school for 3 days, and in their report (See Page Two in the 6th photo - 5th typed line), they
specifically point out that chain link across the front of the school is superior for safety as
wooden fences can easily be kicked in. For this reason, we propose to add the bamboo fence
and year-round green plantings to the existing chain link fence. This solution maintains our
safety requirement and is aesthetically pleasant for the neighborhood.

As observed by the ZBA at our last hearing in July, much of the chain link fence is covered by
trees (see photos 7 and 8). The slide gate (see photo 9) is also a safety feature of our property.
Early Moming Child Care arrived to find an intruder in the school play yard on 4/18/2018; police
were summoned, and the stranger was taken into custody. Having the slide gate closed
ovemight gives Early Morning Child Care staff some sense of security upon arriving each day.
Our location on AL Hwy 78 subjects Alabama Waldorf School to a certain amount of vulnerability
to passers by, especially those that are on foot. Anything we can do to deter unauthorized entry is
helpful to maintain a sense of safety and security on our campus. The flexible bamboo fencing
could be easily attached to the slide gate, creating a cohesive look for the neighborhood
and projecting warmth.

This safety concern was not created by the previous actions of any person having an interest
in the property.

Financial gain is not the motivation for Alabama Waldorf School to seek the variance.



Granting the variance with the proposed solutions herein for softening the look but not
compromising safety will not be injurious to other property in the area nor will it impair an
adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property, or substantially diminish or impair property
values within the area.

The granting of the variance with the proposed solutions herein for softening the look but not
compromising safety will not be detrimental to the public welfare, increase the congestion in
public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or imperil the public safety, or in any other respect impair
the health, safety, comfort, morals, or general welfare of the inhabitants of the City of Birmingham,
and will not substantially impair the intent and purpose of this Ordinance.

It is our belief that granting the variance with the proposed solutions herein helps to ensure
the safety of the population of the Alabama Waldorf School campus and beautifies the
neighborhood.

THANK YOU for your consideration.
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Lisa Grupe, Ph.D.

Administrative Director

Alabama Waldorf School

Check out our blog at https://alabamawaldorf.wordpress.com/
205.592.0541

205.999.9965 (cell)




Zoning Board of Adjustment
November 26, 2019

Page 2

Five Points South ZBA2019-00053

Request: Modification

Applicant: David Dichiara

Owner: Thomas and Grace Talbot

Site Address: 1524 6% Ave S

Zip Code: 35233

Description: Modification to allow 29 off street parking spaces instead of the required
33 off street parking spaces pursuant to Title 1, Chapter 9, Article VI,
Section 6.A.3

Property Zoned: M1 Light Industrial District
Parcel Information: Parcel #01900012003003000, NW % of Section 01, Township 18 S,
Range 3 W

Modification

The applicant is requesting modification to allow 29 off street parking spaces instead of the
required 33 spaces for the proposed Burger King restaurant located at 1524 6 Ave S. This will
be a rebuild of the old Burger that existed there previously.

Neighborhood
The Five Points South Neighborhood Association met on August 26 and voted 7-0 in support of
this request.

Applicant’s Justification

The applicant submitted documentation of a parking study that was performed at 1 pm on
Tuesday July 23™. The study showed 601 on-street spaces existing within 1,320 FT of the site
and 99 of those spaces were available at the time.

Staff Recommendation

Staff believes that the applicant has provided sufficient evidence to support this request. The
amount of parking in the area seems sufficient to support this use. Therefore, staff believes this
request does have merit for approval and as such, should be GRANTED subject to the following
conditions:

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board’s decision.

2. Applicant must obtain all permits associated with the approval of this request within two years
from the date of approval.

3. Approval based on site plan as submitted.
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LBYD, Inc.
Civil and Structural Engineers
880 Montclair Road, Suite 600

Birmingham, AL 35213 LBYD

(205) 251-4500 FNGINEERS

07/24/2019

710 North 20t St
Birmingham, AL 35203

Attention:  Tyler Slaten

Reference:  Burger King — 6t Avenue South
LBYD # 102-19-087

Tyler,

The proposed restaurant will be located on the corner of 6t Avenue South and 16t Street
and will include rebuilding of an existing Burger King restaurant. The subject property is
+28,500 sq. ft. with access from both 16tk Street and 6t Avenue South. The proposed building
will utilize the slab of the existing building to rebuild the 3,650 SF building which requires
37 parking spaces. The existing site provides 31 parking spaces which does not meet the
current code requirements of 1 parking space per 100 SF. The proposed layout contains 29
parking spaces. With a 10% reduction in required onsite spaces due to the proximity of the
site to public transportation, the site will require 5 additional spaces.

Due to the size of the existing parcel, existing access, and building slab re-use, we are
requesting a parking modification to allow patrons to use the public on-street parking located
on the surrounding streets and avenues. Per a field parking count taken at 1PM on Tuesday,
July 23", the surrounding streets and avenues provide 601 total on-street parking spaces
with 99 available spaces at the time of the count.

Sincerely,

Pbhinel

David Dichiara, PE
Senior Project Manager

Birmingham | Huntsville | Auburn Tampa Bay
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Fountain Heights ZBA2019-00061

Request: Special Exception

Applicant: Deonika Anchrum

Owner: Deonika Anchrum

Site Address: 1625 11" CtN

Zip Code: 35204

Description: Special exception to allow the resumption of a legal non-conforming use
Communal Living Facility pursuant to Title 1, Chapter 9, Article V,
Section 4.A

Property Zoned: R3 Single Family District

Parcel Information: Parcel #012200264018001001, NW % of Section 26, Township 17 S,
Range3 W

Special Exception

The applicant is requesting special exception to allow the resumption of a legal non-conforming
Communal Living Facility. This property was previously Crim’s Boarding Home founded in
1979 and existed for over 30 years. The use was discontinued in 2012.

Neighborhood
The Fountain Heights Neighborhood Association has yet to respond to staff.

Applicant’s Justification
The applicant stated that the facility has not been operating since 2012, but has not converted or

conformed to its current zoning classification nor has there been an attempt to abandon the legal
nonconforming use since the business discontinued. The applicant also stated that the granting of
this request will not tend to impair the health, safety, convenience or comfort of the public or its
residents.

Staff Recommendation

Staff believes that the applicant has provided sufficient evidence to support this request.
Therefore, staff believes this request does have merit for approval and as such, should be
GRANTED subject to the following conditions:

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board’s decision.

2. Applicant must obtain all pemmits associated with the approval of this request within two years
from the date of approval.

3. Approval based on site plan as submitted.
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August 20, 2019

City of Birmingham

Department of Planning, Engineering & Permits
710 20™ Street North

Room 210, City Hall

Birmingham, Alabama 35203

Dear Board of Directors,

My name is Deonika Anchrum. I am writing to you to request consideration to resume the legal
nonconforming use of my property located at 1625 1 1® Court North, Birmingham, Alabama
35204. The above mentioned address was once an operable Community Living Facility named
Crim’s Boarding Home, Mary R. Crim, Owner. The Boarding Home was founded in 1979 and
remained in business at this location for over 30 years.

In 2012, Mrs. Crim, my grandmother passed away and due to unforeseen circumstances, the
business was discontinued. Iam now the owner of the property located on 11" Court North.
Since her demise, the property has remained vacant and has not converted to a rental property or
any other business. For this reason, I am asking the Board to grant me a special exception to
reestablish the legal nonconforming use of the listed property. Enclosed I have provided the
following supporting documents: the Jefferson County Department of Health Communal Living
Facility Inspection Report, the City of Birmingham Business License, and the JT Smallwood Tax
Year 2018 receipt, to reveal the property was a legal nonconforming use and that the property
has not converted or conformed to its current zoning classifications requirements . There was
absolutely no intent to abandon the legal nonconforming use since the business discontinued,
thereby losing its legal nonconforming status.

Additionally, as you take into consideration to grant me a special exception, I hereby promise
that the legal nonconforming use of the said property will not tend to impair the health, safety,
convenience or comfort of the public or its residents. As this location once operated as business
for over thirty years and during the said time the residents never complained about the clients,
have any disputes, break ins or caused any danger to anyone. Often times the residents would
volunteer their time in addition to allowing clients to assist them with yard work or carry their
groceries. When the Board grants an exception, this business will not only bring growth and
innovation to the community, it will also help file! economic growth by providing employment
opportunities.

Thank you kindly for your consideration. If additional information is requested, please contact
me at 205.566.7690.

Waym regards,

Deonika Anchrum
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CITY OF BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA i 15671
BUSINESS LICENSE - fnn 2009
Taxpayer Acct. Noy 37966 019621
NOT ABILL Serlal No.
Dats | _9n_
alelesuedy3-20-2008 s | ICENSE MUST BE POSTED

Business Location (2
MUST BE RENEWED ANNUALLY

CRIM BOARDING HOUSE INC CRIM BOARDING HOUSE INC
1221 16TR ST N

1625 11TH CT N
BIRMINGHAM AL 35204 BIRMINGHAM AL 35204

T

The licensee named herein is authoﬂzeﬁ tq.do"buslms% ht ;heabovq spoclﬂed Business Location as provided
for In the Licanse Schedules Ilstad balqw :

NAICS Code  ScheduleNo. * - ' NalcgTe % ¢ Amount

$

gy

721 151 accomoﬂ,umn”' 32.00

»'
foaeadng T

wniflm oogue rrett

i Y APFA'
EMBER 31, 9 20 )
This license expiras DEC R g A S
IMPORTANT NOTICE: Pursuant to Section 29¢Qrd.|nsuce Nﬁh »97-183. as pmendgd.-‘in hu.muﬁ‘s ;

locations an: required 16 be approved by the Dcpartmnqu Phnmng"EngHMrmg ang. Pdmlhs Piisuant 32,00

10 Sections 2.5 and 2.6, Ordinance No. 97-183, as amétigdithe jsmm offl:ccnxs‘]‘d?u beliicess shall Total Licenss $
not be deemed a pernit o conduct the same in un unlawful magner or dh prémises Mtuch basiness

9.60
activity is prohibited by law, ordinance, rule or regulation, includmg*bf:tunfﬁiﬁiled 10, zoning Penalty $
repubativns, Livegaes paid by check are vaid if check Is not honored upun first prescntation to bank.
Interest $ L4 ?é
, 42.56
A OF FINANCE

Total Paymant $

- i




_ @f’ JEFFERSON COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH ,/
R COMMUNAL LIVING FACILITIES :

ig INSPECTION REPORT

CLASSIFICATION: SCORE L

LEGAL NOTICE TO THE PROPRIETOR OR MANAGER: In accordanca with Jefferson County Department of Health Regulations Governing Convnunal Living Facilities, you are herebly notified to correct the violations
circled by, . You gre also notified that you have the right to request a hearing, regarding this matter, before the Health Officer of Jelferson County. Such
request must be submdted in writing, slating the grounds for such request and shall be made within ten {10} days from this date.

ESTABLISHMENT = ‘\X ‘#? E OWNER OR KITCHEN

MANAGER SCORE
ms @a:m ) 4
7 IR oo 327

NUMBER APPROVED :
NUMBER THIS DATE _&2

2EYSES A TER 24 HOUR DMISSIONS | RE L~ [TRAINING
SUPERVISION| SUSPENDED REQUIRED
YES NO YES NO YES NO YES NO
General Provisions WT. Safe and Sanitary Maintenance WT.
1 14 Right to Entry B 25| 6.1&5 Floors, walls, ceilings, interior doors g
2 16 Inspection Sheets Posted ) 1 26| 62 Windows, exterior doors 1
Level of Care Requirements 27 6.3  Stairs, porches, sills, joists, foundations [
28 64  Plumbing fixtures, sewer connections 4
3 3.1 Improper Residents - n
32  Assistive Devices, Residents Ambulatory 2 6.6&8 General maintenance 2
33 PEI%QIIS with ‘(g) commum(able dlsc:a.?je;l gb) Ch{l‘m&in‘f health 30| 67 Discontinuance of service 1
condition requiring nursing care or daily medical super- o
vision, (c) Persons requiring assistance in an emergency, i::f} .-69  Fire detection and protectior: smoke detectors, fire -
(d) Persons requiring restraint or confinement, {) Persons £ extinguisherq_ evacugmqn 0 plan Sasiad, 1"u31 dustnct dues paid { ’E’
who require treatment for addiction to alcohol or drugs ; Fire Exti her Recharge Dates ¥ P
(f) Petsons with severe symptoms of senility. ire Extinguisher Recharge Dates __ .05 odad  § Qo=
310 Medications f N = o
Minimum Space, Use and Locaj}ou
Minimum Standards for Basic Requirements 32| 71  Floor space as required
- =gt 7.3  Use of basement, all requirements met 3
4 41 Proper toilets and bath i i 2
5| 42 Required number of fixtures 2 Responsibility of Owner
6 43 Bathroom supplies ]
7 44  Water supply 5 33| &1 Maintair facility and premises clean and sanitary 3
8 45  Rubbish storage and dispnsal 1 34 82 Insect, rodent and pest control 3
9 46  Garbage disposal and storage 2 35 83 Kind and considerate treatment 1
47  Water heating facilities 36| 84 Residents rights: (a) not restricted in right to leave and
*-;F— 48  Means of egress return, {b) free to receive visitors, (¢} right to use telephone,
12| 49  Protective railings 1 {d) mail rights, (e) religious activities rights, (f) relocation
[J3] 411 Requirements for handivapped met 0 rights, (g) citizenship rights, (h) compensation for wurk
n 4.12  Rooming unit furnishings rights, (i) right to privacy, (j) humane rare and environ-
(a.z chest. gt;g{‘ay“v‘eg, (b) chair, (c) table, (d) proper bed, (e) ment, (k) right te dignity and respect. 5
pillow, (£} sheets, (g) pillow cases, (h) clean linens, (i) cover. 5 37| 85&8 Rights to be posted, house rules posted 1
418| 413 Telephone accessible &'k % o 13 A2e8) 12 1A THR 2 33) 86  Records all required records kept 2
16{ 414 Emergency number posted &4 o TR 9 39§ 810 Medications Safely Stored and Handled 2

RS L Food Service Requirements

. S . Rooming Homes exempt from 9.2 & 9.3
Minimum Standard for Light, Ventilation & Heating = ( ol N?fmkm e kit::wn )

%

‘(&7_ 5.1 Windows 2nd skylights : 1 41 9.2 Compliance with Fu?d Service Requiremfmt B

¢ |18} 52 TLights and ventilation in bathroom{ %~ V& i @@ ¢ )} (Ie;lu(:) ol o el el P T

- up o <
1.7 :;a:iif:i::t:.zt;:i;ﬁa: :,LT:,:; T:;_WIW' 9 42| 93 At least tfuree (3) meals of sufficient quality and quantity | 5
20| 64 Connection with heating facilities 1 served daily. .

55  Light in halls and stairway 1 43| 9.3(a,d) Menu posted, menu recorded, rfxeal .t.|me posted 1

22| 56 Screens 1 44| 93(b) No more than 14 hours between evening meal and
23] 57 Maximum rooming unit temperature 1 breakfast. Other meals net less than 4 hours, i
24| 58 Emergency lighting 1 __not more than 6 _hours =
45| 9.3(h) 3 day fond supply on hand 2
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4

G : /7
Inspectedby:Name‘/ (e, /({/ Sl X’

. . 3
VIAGVE

3 A ™
i € s Dy DN




J.T. Smallwood
Tax Collector
Birmingham, AL
RECEIPT - TAX YEAR 2018

TO WHOM ASSESSED PARCEL INFORMATION
PARCEL NUMBER.:

Room 160 Courthouse 716 Richard

Arrington Jr Blvd

Birrmningham, AL 35203

TEL:(205) 325-5500

PRINTED ON: 7/25/2019

22 00 26 4 018 001.001

0 0 RECEIPT NUMBER: 5208205
R52082058 ACCOUNT NUMBER: 443605
ANCHRUM DEONIKA FAYE TAX YEAR: 2018
1221 16THST N TAX & COST: $349.93
BIRMINGHAM AL 35204 ESCAPED TAXES DUE: $0.00
AMT. PAID: $349.93
mimnmaimmnimn TOICEIOUE: $0.00
35204
LEGAL DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT TYPE: REAL
MAP NUMBER: 22 00 26 4 018 CODE1: 0 CODE2:
SUB DIVISIONI1: MAP BOOK: 8 PAGE: 24
SECTION1: 26 TOWNSHIP1: 17S RANGE1: 03W
LOT DIM1: 50.00 LOT DIM2: 120.70 ACRES: 0.000 SQ FT: 0.000

METES AND BOUNDS: LOT 3 INVESTMENT REAL ESTATE OF ALABAMAS AMENDMENT OF PETTYJOHNS SUB DIV BLK 14 PB 8 PG 24 SEC 26

TWSP 175 R3W

MUN CODE FIRE DIST ABATE CODE TIF DIST EXMT CODE

TOTAL MILLAGE: 0.0725

30 00 00 00 GROSS  EXMT NET
STATE TAX 28.99 000 28.99
ASSESSED VALUE: 4,460.00 COUNTY TAX S0.2L e oo
SCHOOL TAX 36.57  0.00 36.57
LAND VALUE (2): $4,600.00 DIST SCHOOL TAX 0.00 0.0 0.00
IMPROVEMENT VALUE (2): $17,700.00 CITY TAX 30 12711000 127.11
APPR, VALUE $22,300.00 FOREST TAX 0.00  0.00 0.00
HOSPITAL TAX 0.00  0.00 0.00
AMOUNT PAID: $349.93 BALANCE: $0.00 AMD778 TAX 000 000 0:00
SPC SCHOOLL TAX 2542 0.00 25.42
PAID BY: ANCHRUM DEONIKA FAYE SPC SCHOOL2 TAX 4505  0.00  45.05
PAID DATE: 3/18/2019 FIRETAX TAX 0.00  0.00 0.00
TELLER: J S 8830 TOTAL TAX 323.35 0.00 32335
PROPERTY LOCATED AT DELINQUENT 5.00
1625 11TH CT N CITATION 5.00
BHAM AL 35204 INTEREST 7.97
SWMA FEE 8.61

CASH:  $349.93
CURRENT TAX & COST: $349.93

CHECK:  $0.00
OTHER:  $0.00 Batch No: DEFAULT

TOTAL: $349.93

DUPLICATE



Zoning Board of Adjustment
November 26, 2019

Page 4

Overton ZBA2019-00063

Request: Variance

Applicant: Jeremy Graham

Owner: Sicard Hollow Group

Site Address: 4425 Sicard Hollow Rd

Zip Code: 35242

Description: A variance to allow the creation a lot not having its principal frontage on a
street pursuant to the definition of a lot in Title 1, Chapter 1, Article 3,
Section 1.110

Property Zoned: HZD Holding Zone District

Parcel Information: Parcel #012700184000002001, SE % of Section 18, Township 18 S,
Range 1 W

Variance

The applicant is requesting variance to allow the creation of a lot not having its principal
frontage on a street per the definition of a lot.

Neighborhood
The Overton Neighborhood Association has yet to respond to staff.

Applicant’s Justification
The applicant stated that lot 8 does not currently have frontage on a public road. It has access via
a private drive in the Sicard Hollow Farms subdivision and deeded easement.

Staff Recommendation

Staff believes the applicant has submitted evidence that meets the variance standards of review.
Therefore, staff believes this request does have merit for approval and as such, should be
GRANTED subject to the following conditions:

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board’s decision.
2. Applicant must obtain all permits associated with the approval of this request within two years
from the date of approval.

3. Approval based on site plan as submitted.



of Birmingham
e Mapping

ZB A201 900063 Zoned HZD

ey

)
L.QDW
LAK E‘PuRDY -DAMRI’—._ ) 1 3,245 o

httpy//gisweb.birminghamal.gov

Map Created:

27040 5403 Feet

09/16/2019

The City of Sirmingham makes no warranty, expressec cr implied, as io the accuracy
of the information represerted herein. This map is a user generated static output
from: an intermet mapping site and s for general reference only.

THIS MAP IS NOT TO BE USED FOR NAVIGATION

Legend

Centerline Labels
Zoning Outline
Railroad

Alleys

Local Roads
Arerials

County Highways
State Highways
US Highways
Interstates

w=m  Limited Access
—  Ramp
Buildings
Hydrology Lines
Hydrology Areas
Parcels

City Parks
Airport

! City Limits {golid)

mNg

Notes




City of Birmingham
g Online Mapping

ZBA2019-00063 ALU

| B

180

{

Centeriine Labels
Zoning Outline
Railroad

Alleys

Local Roads
Arterials

County Highways
State Highways
US Highways
Interstates

= Limited Access

— Ramp

Buildings

Hydrology Lines

Hydrology Areas

Parcels

City Parks

Airport

Adopted LandUse Plan
Residontial-Low
Residential-Medium

©  Residential-High
Neighborhood Commercial

J  General Commerciat
MXU-Low

77, MXU-Medrm

http://gisweb.birminghamal.gov

Map Created:  09/16/2019

The City of Birmingham makes na waranty, expressec or implied, as ‘o the accuracy
of the information represented herein. Tnis map is a user generated staiic output
frare: an internet mapping site and s for generai reference only.

THIS MAP IS NOT TO BE USED FOR NAVIGATION

Notes




100

200

300

COTSWOLD SUBDIVISION PHAZE 1-A

/~ MAPBOOK 225, PAGE 44 A/& B
>
(S
431 AR
72 a2 e 428 a27 \%\
15' EASEMENT / 89956i29" E re
? 650.00' 1
FND 3" CAP PIPE
NE CORNER
SE 1/4-SE 1/4 2
18-18-1 WEST oS
~ Q
5lH
3|5
=
/-‘
__,..;-r‘
W v
&lo
vl >
.h-‘ g S )
b4 [ PROPOSED AP
& = g HOUSE '3"’ N7
a m S 279.69' ® ‘
& |
g |
1L
g |
z
& |
o
;J |
S 89°18'37" E
i 290.43'
~
v SMA REVSIONS PLOT PLAN 6.73 ACRES ’
DRAun B 2 ALLSURV, LLC
DATL: 9 SECAKD HOLLOW ROAD R = a
SITUATELC IN SECTION 18, 73\ 1 :
SOUTH, RANGE 1 WEST
WG, NO, JETFERSON COUNTY ALABAMA
SHA

|_2pPROVED 8Y:




- :
g ~ T s d r
= : = . : FURPOSE OF SUBDIVISION s
i el - L g Duﬂl‘qseo?’rmsmvsicmszé IVIDE DNE PARCE ! INTD
e e COTSWOLO SLBCTUISION PHASF -4, 3 3 :; acm‘«gs[p &
Pliase 5. EeTIn | | : [ e P N N
A 225, pack ba ] A i R
ETENRLE TR R TR B 719 H a9 : CA
o *'!" mpstseay | e o Seri pove] — — rbpor R
o
= sl SICARD HOLLOY FARMS &
B Z fh SITUATER ™ 1mslmwmﬂmnmznmwmnm =
#E oy OF BEGTION 18, TWF 13 S0UTH, AANGE 1 WEST E
HE IFTERION CIUNTY MABANA,
H i DATE OF PLAT £-20-19 o
FMALEN S TOTAL ACREAGE OF SUBDIVIION I3 0.2 ACRES ki
iF LAWY 118
kS SE D
4 ALABASTER, AL, 35007 3
, s B 2 BRIl
b B S i : A
£ % ' :
B ) C - o
E "“3’“2;- A fip o 00 3. 00: 102000 )
A S 3 N ALABAMA, LAND GROUF, LG I
. g i FRADLES KEsS| .
~ 1 F90S BENT EIVER RUAD 5
LoTa / H HOBYER, 40, 216 %
l e WMp 1T
i b ; SR O A AA
Co I PRINATT BRAE ~ % . . [t o
A - 7 g g - o S b o
: . EASEMED - Shapaler ey Wxﬁ Rt e ek s i DR S ‘a%‘“:#r‘mrm Punr g s
g g HORERT HE LY A 5T AT SRV ToR 11 ]
- ' {umxé’r&;arauo Jiis TR R T AL o e A H
- 3 957im 8 o . o Wk 17 vt ] &
et o _Ea5IE T A (e A TR RS D T i =
N 43753 e gp iy =2 3 "' g
Shusrs b ! PRI 8 o ;AR Mo AL a0 il =z
= e - - -+ RRENR rARRETT ;&m cmvsl‘msﬁsxrawp\u PERINATED B SNALL OFLK GRYLES ON S4% FLAT 3 o
EASEHENT FOR IBGRC=, T e Wy e e ik ; 3
g N B -y T - .
FAVE XS 32 SAKD 6 5 . . n?kmm‘m ke, o 15844 - TR L v R T WA o 35y S PPETY 0 uaY & HEES
N ~ - Y MRIAY CIRLIY AT ML PARIS OF TS VU EY AND ARG 7 HAVE EETR COARRERD W g a
> by - -l  Aonsnrker war vk i [
N : ; sl g L
= EHOMET & K
. | A B
_ | ‘ B o i
-~ MABAMA LANT CR
o 2y LHAKES kS5
. LT = ;-
) e Bt
x MUTCAGEC
] R EARD SO DU, AN ALABAMA L4 2AL PAR S ERAILY
N B N . B AtAW LICHTENITES
i . s g R .
5 oomr o STRERD. . s LS
i SUTE Sy T ;mw S o ESA e PR
¥ TG 7 By
p iy 15 T 1 - i
Ir nie nT bt ot 2 wserns o s o
i 5 V- T
TRy I i
PR L. o YT PUBSSON NPHD e, i
-4 gmely c
[ Pegin)
; aiaigpy
: B L Pk R
3 h - o i - . z R T Sy A !’
1 ; v S G L i
L 7 g ot ,‘ i, L1 SAME, AS Sre, f=lt ]
B S T e =i
- e S 0] 15 Sl
i N =y
VN TR M AN At A BET W i) ﬂ -.%
' ‘ — A s
a - E T
e : o i L
! Pommsoms | o S : a5
i ) H N . ar / < =
L]
Amrﬂrmnmmnﬂmmm NITES:;
M DCNED 70 HE FOREROIG WSTRMMNT A5 s
AL 0" A BT
WiH FL AUVTHODTY THEREDF ON THE DAY SAME SEARS DATE I NOTE: THIS PROJECT LIES [N 8FHA ZONE X
F.u.n FAIITICYTEDG} BTECTIVE DATE: SEPTEMBER 29, 2006, SHEET NOQ.
e 20 SRIRCE WITHIN WL OT BE Y JEFFEASON Lanemoien o o
e couNTY. e ! _OF__
ot LE Py, MY COMUTPON SPRES
\\ A Z gy HOTARY PUBic
e
gy -
oD B F7S
VICINITY o o Az IR o PR 40 PN R
MAP EAALPT
' DATE OF FIELD SURVEY 11-2018
BEARINGE ASSUNED MORTH o pre o
OLOSME 121 CHABNCAY, LITTDRSUN COWNTY FLANNG & JINPE COMMEDON




0 100 200 300

ARC OF SAID CURVE FOR 159.85' TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF A 30 FOOT EASEMENT FOR INGESS,

10.79" '\*

S B9°18'37"E

EGRESS AND UTILITIES, LYING 15 FEET ON EITHER SIDE OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED CENTERLINE;
THENCE DEPARTING SAID RIGHT OF WAY LINE, WITH THE FOLLOWING COURSES BEING ALONG SAID
CENTERLINE, RUIN 5 61-22'59" £ FOR 54.19°; THENCE RUN 5 50-42°37" E FOR 73.2%; THENCE RUN 5 37-
14'48" £ FOR 47.85'; THENCE RUN $ 47-23°29" E FOR 25.51'; THEMCE RUN N 87-00°24” E FOR 41.33";
THENCE RUN N 63-39°51" E FOR 51.78"; THENCE RUN N 54-10°45" E FOR 119,02"; THENCE RUN N 67-
40'29" E FOR 39.89'; THENCE RUN § 77-33'28" E FOR 78.33"; THENCE RUN N 82-32'21" E FOR 66.00";
THENCE RUN S 68-02'51" E FOR 49.19"; THENCE RUN 5 75-27'50" E FOR 118.62"; THENCE RUN 5 88-
31'29” E FOR 42.74"; THENCE RUN N 45-41°05" E FOR 52.72'; THENCE RUN N 63-03'58" £ FOR 23.94";
THENCE RUN § 82-15'53" £ FOR 21.69"; THENCE RUN § 44-43'28" E FOR 18.23"; THENCE RUN S 19-00'52"
E FOR 104.82'; THENCE RUN S 23-5&"20" E FOR 270.4¢" TO IT'S INTERSECTION WITH THE BIRMINGHAM
CITY LIMIT LINE AND THE END OF SAID EASEMENT.

oy

STATE OF ALABAMA 290.43'

JEFFERSON COUNTY

T HEREBY STATE THAT ALL PARTS OF THIS SURVEY AND DRAWING

HAVE BEEN COMPLETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CURRENT REQUIREMENTS
OF THE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE FOR SURVEYING IN THE f
TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION AND BE|
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DESCRIPTION B Ul i
M 4 = L~
COMMENCE AT A FOUND 3* CAP PIPE BEING THE NE CORNER OF THE SE % OF THE 5 % OF SECTION 18, % ‘5‘; g
TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE 1 WEST, JEFFERSON COUNTY ALABAMA; THEMCE RUN N B3-56'29" W, = f
ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF THE SE % FOR 1546.92' TO A FOUND CAP REBAR, SITUATED ON THE
EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF SICARD HOLLOW ROAD, SAID POINT BEING SITUATED ON A CURVE TO |
THE RIGHT HAVING A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 12-1625", A RADIUS OF 746.20'; THENCE RUN ALONG THE N 0D°41°07" W I




DESCRIPTION

COMMENCE AT A FOUND 3” CAP PIPE BEING THE NE CORNER OF THE SE % OF THE SE % OF SECTION 18,
TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE 1 WEST, JEFFERSON COUNTY ALABAMA; THENCE RUN N 89-56'29” W.
ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF THE SE % FOR 1546.92" TO A FOUND CAP REBAR, SITUATED ON THE
EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF SICARD HOLLOW ROAD, SAID POINT BEING SITUATED ON A CURVE TO
THE RIGHT HAVING A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 12-16°25”, A RADIUS OF 746.20’; THENCE RUN ALONG THE
ARC OF SAID CURVE FOR 159.85’ TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF A 30 FOOT EASEMENT FOR INGESS,
EGRESS AND UTILITIES, LYING 15 FEET ON EITHER SIDE OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED CENTERLINE;
THENCE DEPARTING SAID RIGHT OF WAY LINE, WITH THE FOLLOWING COURSES BEING ALONG SAID
CENTERLINE, RUN S 61-22'59” E FOR 54.19’; THENCE RUN S 50-42’37” E FOR 73.27’; THENCE RUN S 37-
14’'48” E FOR 47.85"; THENCE RUN S 47-23'29” E FOR 25.51’; THENCE RUN N 87-00°24” E FOR 41.33’;
THENCE RUN N 69-3951” E FOR 51.78’; THENCE RUN N 54-10°45” E FOR 119.02°; THENCE RUN N 67-
40'29” E FOR 39.89’; THENCE RUN S 77-33°28” E FOR 78.33’; THENCE RUN N 82-3221" E FOR 66.00’;
THENCE RUN S 68-02'51" E FOR 49.19°; THENCE RUN S 75-27°50” E FOR 118.62’; THENCE RUN S 88-
31°29” E FOR 42.74’; THENCE RUN N 45-41'05” E FOR 52.72’; THENCE RUN N 69-03'58" E FOR 23.94’;
THENCE RUN S 82-15’53” E FOR 21.69’; THENCE RUN S 44-4328" E FOR 18.23’; THENCE RUN S 19-00°52”
E FOR 104.82’; THENCE RUN S 23-58'20" E FOR 270.49’ TO IT'S INTERSECTION WITH THE BIRMINGHAM
CITY LIMIT LINE AND THE END OF SAID EASEMENT.



Justification Statement

Lot 8 does not currently have frontage on a public road. It has access via a private drive in the Sicard
Hollow Farms subdivision and deeded easement.





